

Case No. SC-2022-0579
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Felicia Burdick-Aysenne and Scott Aysenne, in their individual capacities and as parents and next friend of Baby Aysenne, deceased embryo/minor

Appellants,

vs.

The Center for Reproductive Medicine, P.C.; and Mobile Infirmery Association d/b/a Mobile Infirmery Medical Center

Appellees.

On Appeal from Mobile County Circuit Court
Civil Action No. CV-2021-901640

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALABAMA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Philip A. Sellers, II (SEL045)
Virginia R. Bradley (BRA182)
Rushton, Stakely, Johnston &
Garrett, PA
184 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL
334-206-3189
psellers@rushtonstakely.com
gbradley@rushtonstakely.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS..... x

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... xi

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... xii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Millions of women have become pregnant and have had children as a result of *in vitro* fertilization...... 7

 II. *In vitro* fertilization is a medically complex process, which typically involves cryogenic preservation of embryos...... 11

 III. No statute enacted by the Legislature or precedent of this Court supports the application of Alabama’s Wrongful Death Act to the loss of embryos created *in vitro* prior to implantation in the uterus...... 20

 IV. The Appellants’ argument that *in vitro* embryos and embryos developing *in utero* are only different by virtue of their location ignores fundamental aspects of IVF treatment and does not square with _____ statutes _____ enacted _____ by _____ Legislature...... 26

 V. The Appellants’ argument that the trial court’s dismissal of their tort claims violates the Remedies Clause of the Alabama Constitution is inconsistent with Alabama law and directly contravenes this Court’s previous holdings...... 32

VI. Creating a cause of action for wrongful death for the loss of a cryopreserved embryo would threaten access to *in vitro* fertilization in Alabama and thereby deprive thousands of Alabamians of their best chance of becoming parents biologically.....39

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<u>Akins v. Drummond Co.</u> , 628 So. 2d 591 (Ala. 1993).....	33-34
<u>Ankrom in Hicks v. State</u> , 153, So. 3d 53 (Ala. 2014).....	25
<u>Baughner v. Beaver Constr. Co.</u> , 791 So. 2d 932 (Ala. 2000).....	33
<u>Black Belt Wood Co. v. Sessions</u> , 514 So. 2d 1249 (Ala. 1986).....	37
<u>Breed v. Atlanta, B. & C.R.R.</u> , 4 So. 2d 315 (Ala. 1941).....	34
<u>Carter v. Birmingham</u> , 444 So. 2d 373 (Ala. 1983).....	38
<u>Cherokee Elec. Coop. v. Cochran</u> , 706 So. 2d 1188 (Ala. 1997).....	38
<u>Ex parte Tyson Foods, Inc.</u> , 146 So. 3d 1041 (Ala. 2013).....	34
<u>Grantham v. Denke</u> , 359 So. 2d 785 (Ala. 1978).....	33
<u>Hendrix v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</u> , 327 So. 3d 191 (Ala. 2020).....	37
<u>Huskey v. Smith</u> , 265 So. 2d 596, 597-598 (Ala. 1972).....	22

<u>King v. Nat'l Spa & Pool Inst., Inc.</u> , 607 So. 2d 1241 (Ala. 1992).....	37
<u>Kruszewski v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 653 So. 2d 935 (Ala. 1995).....	33
<u>Lankford v. Sullivan, Long & Hagerty</u> , 416 So. 2d 996 (Ala. 1982).....	35
<u>Mack v. Carmack</u> , 79 So. 3d 597 (Ala. 2011).....	21-24
<u>Mattison v. Kirk</u> , 497 So. 2d 120 (Ala. 1986).....	37
<u>Price v. Southern Ry. Co.</u> , 470 So. 2d 1125 (Ala. 1985).....	38
<u>Reed v. Brunson</u> , 527 So. 2d 102 (Ala. 1988).....	33
<u>Reinhardt Motors, Inc. v. Boston</u> , 516 So. 2d 509 (Ala. 1986).....	38
<u>Stanford v. St. Louis-San Francisco RY Co.</u> , 108 So. 566 (Ala. 1927).....	35-36
<u>Stinnett v. Kennedy</u> , 232 So. 3d 202 (Ala. 2016).....	22-24, 25
<u>Tatum v. Schering Corp.</u> , 523 So. 2d 1042 (Ala. 1988).....	25, 34
<u>Tillis Trucking Co. v. Moses</u> , 748 So. 2d 874 (Ala. 1999).....	37-38
<u>White Consol. Indus., Inc. v. Wilkerson</u> , 737 So. 2d 447 (Ala. 1999).....	38

Yarchak v. Munford, Inc.,
570 So. 2d 648 (Ala. 1990).....34-35

Constitution & Statutes

ALA. CONST. art. I, § 13 (1901).....32-34

ALA CONST. art. III, § 43 (1901).....24-25

ALA. CODE § 13A-6-1 *et seq.* (1975).....23

ALA. CODE § 13A-6-1(a)(3) (1975).....22

ALA. CODE § 26-17-101 *et seq.* (1975).....29

ALA. CODE § 26-17-701 (1975).....29

ALA. CODE § 26-17-706 (1975).....29

ALA. CODE § 26-17-707 (1975).....29

ALA. CODE § 26-23H-3(7) (1975).....30

ALA. CODE § 26-23H-4 (1975).....30

Other Authorities

2019 Assisted Reproductive Technology Fertility Clinic and National Summary Report, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION 1, 2 (2019),
<https://www.cdc.gov/art/reports/2019/pdf/2019-Report-ART-Fertility-Clinic-National-Summary-h.pdf>.....8, 10, 16, 47

Ariana Eunjung Cha and Emily Wax-Thibodeaux, American Civil Liberties Union Sues Alabama Over Near-Total Abortion Ban, THE WASHINGTON POST (May 24, 2019, 9:33 AM),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2019/05/24/planned-parenthood-other-health-clinics-sue-alabama-over-near-total-abortion-ban-law/>.....31

ART Success Rates, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION,
<https://www.cdc.gov/art/artdata/index.html#reports> (last reviewed
June 14, 2022).....10-11, 16

Caroline A. Harman, Comment: Defining the Third Way - The Special-
Respect Legal Status of Frozen Embryos, 26 GEO. MASON L. REV.
515, 521 (2018).....41-42

Embryo Storage Costs, REPROTECH LTD.,
<https://www.reprotech.com/embryo-storage-costs/> (last visited Nov.
9, 2022).....42

Eve C. Feinberg, M.D. et al., Roe v. Wade and the Threat to Fertility
Care, 140 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 557, 559 (2022).....45-46

Gretchen Livingston, A Third of U.S. Adults Say They Have Used
Fertility Treatments or Know Someone Who Has, PEW RESEARCH
CENTER (July 17, 2018), [https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-
tank/2018/07/17/a-third-of-u-s-adults-say-they-have-used-fertility-
treatments-or-know-someone-who-has/](https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/07/17/a-third-of-u-s-adults-say-they-have-used-fertility-treatments-or-know-someone-who-has/).....11

How Common is Infertility?, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CHILD HEALTH AND
HUMAN DEVELOPMENT,
[https://www.nichd.nih.gov/health/topics/infertility/conditioninfo/co
mmon](https://www.nichd.nih.gov/health/topics/infertility/conditioninfo/common) (last reviewed Feb. 8, 2018).....7, 8

Infertility and In Vitro Fertilization, WEBMD,
[https://www.webmd.com/infertility-and-reproduction/guide/in-
vitro-fertilization#1](https://www.webmd.com/infertility-and-reproduction/guide/in-vitro-fertilization#1) (last medically reviewed by Nivin Todd, M.D.
Aug. 1, 2021).....8, 12-13

In Vitro Fertilization (IVF), MAYO CLINIC (Sept. 10, 2021),
[https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/in-vitro-
fertilization/about/pac-20384716](https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/in-vitro-fertilization/about/pac-20384716).....8-9

Jerry Lambe, Alabama Abortion Law Says Terminating a Fertilized Egg
Is Legal in a Lab Setting, LAW & CRIME (May 29, 2019, 12:49 PM),
[https://lawandcrime.com/high-profile/alabama-abortion-law-says-
terminating-a-fertilized-egg-is-legal-in-a-lab-setting/](https://lawandcrime.com/high-profile/alabama-abortion-law-says-terminating-a-fertilized-egg-is-legal-in-a-lab-setting/).....30-31

Jon Johnson, Embryo Freezing: What You Need to Know, MEDICALNEWTODAY (Mar. 13, 2019), <https://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/314662>.....13-18

Michelle Jokisch Polo, Infertility Patients Fear Abortion Bans Could Affect Access to IVF Treatment, NPR (July 21, 2022, 5:04 AM), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2022/07/21/1112127457/infertility-patients-fear-abortion-bans-could-affect-access-to-ivf-treatment>.....31

Morgan Parker, Comment: The Disposition of Frozen Embryos at Divorce, 33 J. AM. ACAD. MATRIMONIAL LAW 645, 647 (2021).....12-13, 14, 40

Multiple Pregnancy: Frequently Asked Questions: What is the Most Common Complication of Multiple Pregnancy?, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, <https://www.acog.org/womens-health/faqs/multiple-pregnancy> (last updated Feb. 2021).....17

Op. Tenn. Att’y Gen. No. 22-12 (Oct. 20, 2022).....31-32

Ryan Murphy, 10 Hidden Benefits of Having Children, FOX NEWS (Jan. 11, 2016, 8:57 PM), <https://www.foxnews.com/health/10-hidden-benefits-of-having-children>.....7

Susan Scutti, At Least 8 Million IVF Babies Born in 40 Years Since Historic First, CNN HEALTH (July 3, 2018, 6:04 AM), <https://www.cnn.com/2018/07/03/health/worldwide-ivf-babies-born-study/index.html>.....9
